

No. 17-1042

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record

ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of
American Railroads*

February 26, 2018

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

17-1042

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE DECISION BELOW AND OTHER LOWER COURT DECISIONS ABOUT THE APPLICATION OF TWO IMPOR- TANT FEDERAL STATUTES REQUIRES GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT	3
A. Railroad Workers Who Are Injured on the Job May Collect Damages for Lost Wages Under the Federal Employers’ Liability Act.....	4
B. Railroad Employees are Eligible for Railroad Retirement Benefits Which are Funded by Payroll Taxes Levied on Their Compensation Under the RRTA.....	5
C. Lower Courts are Split Over Whether Time Lost FELA Awards are Subject to RRTA Payroll Taxes.....	8
D. The Split Among the Lower Courts Means that When a Time Lost FELA Award is Made, the Applicability of the RRTA Depends on the Jurisdic- tion Where the FELA Suit is Brought	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Split Among the Lower Courts Raises Questions About the Taxabil- ity of Other Payments that are Made to Railroad Employees for Periods When They Did Not Render Services.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	13
<i>Frazier v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 922 (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Heckman v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 837 N.W.2d 532 (Neb. 2013).....	10
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.</i> , 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super 2016)	10
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Munoz v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 1-17-1009 (Ill. App.).....	11
<i>New Orleans & N. E. R.R.</i> , 247 U.S. 367 (1918).....	4
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	13
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , No. 2160823 (Ala. App.).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014).....	9
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Gray</i> , 241 U.S. 333 (1916).....	4
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. §§3101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
26 U.S.C. §3201(a) & (b).....	6
26 U.S.C. §§3201-3241	1
26 U.S.C. §3202(a)	7
26 U.S.C. §3202(b)	7
26 U.S.C. §3221(a) & (b).....	6
26 U.S.C. §3231(e)(1).....	7
45 U.S.C. §§51-60	1
45 U.S.C. §51	4
45 U.S.C. §56	4
45 U.S.C. §231-231v	1
45 U.S.C. §231(f)(1)	9
45 U.S.C. §231(h)(1)&(2)	9
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1).....	9
45 U.S.C. §231a(a)(1)(ii)	6
45 U.S.C. §231(a)(1)(iv)	6
45 U.S. C. §231a(b)	9
46 U.S.C. §30104	4
20 C.F.R. §210.5(d)	9
20 C.F.R. §211.2(b)(2).....	9
20 C.F.R. §211.3(a)	9
26 C.F.R. §31.3202-1(a)	7
26 C.F.R. §31.3202-1(e)	7
26 C.F.R. §31.3231(e)-1(a)(3)-(4)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
General Accounting Office, <i>Federal Employers' Liability Act: Issues Associated with Changing How Railroad Work-Related Injuries Are Compensated</i> (1996)	4
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>2017 Annual Report</i>	6
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Pay for Time Lost from Regular Railroad Employment, Form 1B-4, (06-95)</i>	7
R.R. Ret. Bd., <i>Railroad Retirement Handbook</i> (2015)	5, 6, 7
